(HA-2001-2)

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NO. 1066

ADOPTED ON AUGUST 15, 2000

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT NOT TO EXCEED \$300,000 TO THE YWCA OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, FOR PARTIAL REIMBURSEMENT OF THREE YEARS' OPERATING COSTS OF BECKY'S HOUSE.

WHEREAS, the San Diego Municipal Code, section 98.0301, requires Housing Authority approval of all San Diego Housing Commission contracts for goods and services exceeding

\$250,000; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Trust Fund requires that a portion of the funds in the Trust Fund

will be used annually to provide transitional housing; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Commission recommended approval of a grant to the YWCA of

San Diego County, Inc. for operating costs of Becky's House (as described in HCR99-111),

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego, that a grant of

\$300,000 to the YWCA of San Diego County, Inc. for partial reimbursement of the cost of three

years' operation of Becky's House is authorized.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, General Counsel

By_

Anita M. Noone Assistant Counsel

AMN:cdk 07/24/00 Or.Dept:SDHC HA-2001-2